

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: 4/1/2025

*= Mandatory, information must be provided

Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate "N/A".

*Title:

2025 Annual Vehicle Exemptions

*Introduction/Background:

In accordance with A.R.S. 38-538.03, an exemption approval from the Board of Supervisors is required each year to issue undercover license plates and vehicle marking exemptions for approved County Vehicles.

*Discussion:

Pima County vehicles used to conduct rehabilitation or social service programs, felony investigations or activities of a confidential nature are issued undercover license plates and are exempt from County vehicle markings. Per A.R.S 38-538.03 exemptions require approval from the Pima County Board of Supervisors as the governing body annually. Any exemptions not approved will be cancelled. To ensure compliance and retain confidentiality, a listing of exempt vehicles is maintained by Fleet Services Department.

*Conclusion:

Exemption approval is required by Pima County Board of Supervisors per A.R.S. 38-538.03.

*Recommendation:

Contact: LeAnne Hartin

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors approve the annual vehicle exemptions to ensure compliance with A.R.S. 38-538.03 and continued operations of Pima County services of confidential nature. If denied, any vehicle exemptions will be cancelled, and vehicles will be required to register for basic government license plates and County markings per A.P. 49-6.

7.1.1.15 0.	· ·
*Fiscal Impact:	
N/A	
*Board of Supervisor District:	
Г1 Г2 Г3 Г4 Г5 Г АП	
Department: Fleet Services	Telephone: 520-724-5920

Department Director Signature: Leonard Boswell	Digitally signed by Leonard Boswell Date: 2025.03.10 10:57:21 -07'00'	_ Date:	
Deputy County Administrator Signature:		_ Date:	3-10-2025
County Administrator Signature:		Date:	312025

Telephone: 520-724-4488